
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Angell (Chairman), Councillor Virgo (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 

Also Invited: 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health 
and Housing  

Wednesday 7 April 2021, 6.30  - 9.00 pm 
Online only 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

2.  Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 17 February 2021.  
 
Please note the Blue badges scope which was commissioned at the meeting.  

 

3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 
 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

6.  Scrutiny of new arrangements at Brants Bridge   

 The Commission has invited Fiona Slevin-Brown, Executive Managing 
Director – Bracknell Forest, NHS East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) to address the meeting before considering the following 
question:  
 
“Are the new arrangements at Brants Bridge meeting the needs of Bracknell 
Forest residents?” 

 

7.  Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: 
Registered Providers of Social Housing Review  

11 - 26 

 To consider the draft Registered Providers of Social Housing review report 
prepared by the Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
for submission to the Executive on 27 April 2021. 

 

8.  Wellbeing and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: Isolation 
and Loneliness  

To follow 

 To consider the draft Isolation and Loneliness review report prepared by the 
Wellbeing and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Panel for submission to the 
Executive on 27 April 2021. 

 

9.  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  27 - 44 

 To consider the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual review report prepared 
by the Chairs of the Commission and Overview and Scrutiny Panels for 
submission to Council on 21 April 2021. 

 

10.  Work Programme Update  45 - 46 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairs to provide a verbal progress updates on 
the work programme.  
 
The Commission to consider any proposed changes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme such as scope, scheduling or duration and its 
potential impact on the delivery of the overall programme. 

 

Date of next meeting 

The next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting is scheduled for 26 May 2021. 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 26 March 2021 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
17 FEBRUARY 2021 
6.30  - 9.30 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

Executive Members present: 
Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE, Executive Member for the Environment 
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport 

Also Present: 
Councillors Ms Gaw and Leake 
 
In attendance: 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Andrew Hunter, Director: Place, Planning & Regeneration 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services 
Hilary Coplestone, Strategic Sites & Design Team Manager 

61. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6 January 
2021 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.  

62. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations made and no indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip.  

63. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

64. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

65. Scrutiny of Planning practices  

The Commission invited guests to address the meeting before con
[...]
and reviewed. It 
was acknowledged that reports needed to be clearer on viability issues and 
an executive summary to viability reports could be introduced. 

 
RESOLVED that the Commission required specific guidance on viability process to 
be prepared and the Commission to scrutinise it before it is published. 

66. Education, Skills and Growth Panel Review Report: Apprentices  

Councillor Mrs Birch, Chair of the Education, Skills and Growth Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel presented the Commission with the findings and proposed 
recommendations within the Apprentices review report. 
 
The Commission endorsed the recommendations within the Apprentices review 
report for submission to the Executive on 16 March 2021.  

67. Work Programme Update  

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer highlighted to the meeting that the work programme 
had successfully been brought back on track so when commissioning future reviews 
or considering amendments to active reviews the Commission would need to 
consider the implications for the programme as a whole. Each Panel Chair provided a 
verbal update on work programme progress.  
 
Environment and Communities 
The Registered Social Landlords review was in the process of being concluded and 
the review report would be brought to the next Commission meeting. 
 
The scope for the Food Waste review was proposed to the meeting and was focusing 
on how food waste could be implemented for flats and houses of multiple occupancy 
(HMOs).  
 
Wellbeing and Finance 
The Isolation and Loneliness review was progressing, would be concluded shortly 
and the review report would be brought to the next Commission meeting.  
 
The Chair proposed that the Panel’s next review should be on Blue Badges to 
investigate whether the process was fair for non-visible disabilities. The scope for the 
Blue Badge review was proposed to the meeting. The Chair requested that he was 
provided scrutiny support earlier than was currently proposed.   
 
Education, Skills and Growth 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) review was being developed and the scope 
would be shared with the Commission when available. Planning officers were 
focusing on the Local Plan process and therefore the witness programme was being 
revised to delay their participation until they had more capacity. The review would 
initially focus on the CIL process with parish and town councils.   
 
The deadline for the implementation of the recommendations agreed by the 
Executive from the Careleavers review are due to be implemented by February 2021.  
Progress would be followed up and reported back to the Commission. 
 
Overview and Scutiny Commission 

5



 

The cross-party advisory panel for Climate Change would be set up with and the 
Commission proposed eight representatives.  
 
The Commission agreed that: 
 

i) the proposed scope for the Food Waste review be approved and the 
review commissioned;  

 
ii) the proposed scope for the Blue Badge review be approved and the 

review commissioned;  
 

iii) progress of the implementation of the Careleavers review 
recommendations would be checked and reported back to the 
Commission; 

 
iv) further discussions on scheduling and support capacity would be held 

offline with the Statutory Scrutiny Officer; and 
 

v) the proposed representatives for the Climate Change Advisory Panel 
were Councillors Ingham, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
Mossom, Parker, Temperton, Tullet and Virgo.  

CHAIRMAN 

6



   
 

   
 

Blue Badges Review 
Wellbeing and Finance Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Reason for review 

 Multiple complaints 

 Info arising from SI&L review (can’t get out) 

 Primary legislation to help those with hidden disabilities – outcome different 

 Ombudsman involved – albeit stated protocols followed – appeal process was criticised (since 
improved) – improved processes but need monitoring data - same outcome? 

 Local media involved – comparisons with others BFC at lowest end (disparity between vi
[...]
ence and speaking to relevant 
witnesses. The panel spoke to the three largest and the sixth largest registered 
providers locally, representing 85% of social housing in Bracknell. They also spoke to 
seven residents, covering a mix of tenures across the three largest providers. The 
findings and recommendations are set out in the attached report 

5.2 The recommendations are listed below: 

9

Item 7



 That the Executive commissions member development training that supports 
strong community leadership for residents in social housing, including the 
governance of registered providers and the role of environmental health in 
investigating hazards and enforcing statutory checks. Training to be delivered 
by December 2021. 

 

 That the Executive establishes a quarterly all-member briefing for councillors 
delivered jointly by Housing officers and the Public Protection Partnership to 
discuss housing activities across tenure, initiatives and any matters arising by 
October 2021.  

 

 That the council provides information on its website about what tenants 
should expect from their landlords, including statutory health and safety 
requirements by July 2021. 

 

 That the Assistant Director: Customer Experience, Digital and ICT establishes 
relationships with digital departments in the registered providers to identify 
opportunities to align digital transformation programmes where practical, and 
to share learning and good practice by December 2021.  

 

 That the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing writes to 
the Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government to express 
Bracknell Forest’s support for the strong, proactive consumer regulatory 
regime set out in the Social Housing White Paper by May 2021. 

 

6 Commentary from Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Chair, Councillor John Porter  

6.1 This review was prompted by residents contacting councillors for intervention 
following unsatisfactory responses from
[...]
iew the stated 
service provision from registered providers and compare this with the 
experience of a sample of their residents. We also looked at how the 
registered providers engage with their residents to foster community 
health and wellbeing, especially during Covid-19. In addition, the panel 
looked for opportunities to support productive relationships between the 
registered providers and housing and environmental health officers at 
the council.” 

Councillor John Porter, Chair: 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

        Recommendations 

 
1. That the Executive commissions member development training that supports strong 

community leadership for residents in social housing, including the governance of 
registered providers and the role of environmental health in investigating hazards and 
enforcing statutory checks. Training to be delivered by December 2021. 

 
2. That the Executive establishes a quarterly all-member briefing for councillors delivered 

jointly by Housing officers and the Public Protection Partnership to discuss housing 
activities across tenure, initiatives and any matters arising by October 2021.  

 
3. That the council provides information on its website about what tenants should expect from 

their landlords, including statutory health and safety requirements by July 2021. 
 

4. That the Assistant Director: Customer Experience, Digital and ICT establishes relationships 
with digital departments in the registered providers to identify opportunities to align digital 
transformation programmes where practical, and to share learning and good practice by 
December 2021.  

 
5. That the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing writes to the Minister for 

Housing, Communities and Local Government to express Bracknell Forest’s support for the 
strong, proactive consumer regulatory regime set out in the Social Housing White Paper by 
May 2021. 

Key findings 

 
The panel recommends that all regis
[...]
 were all aware of the different ways to contact their landlord. 
 
The panel noted there are no timeframes for resolution in the RPs’ complaints procedures. 
Residents described having to chase issues, multiple teams being involved, lost reports and long 
periods of no contact from their RP. The panel observed this can cause anxiety, uncertainty and in 
some cases has a significant effect on the mental health of residents. The panel recommends that 
clear timelines for resolution are established to give residents more certainty that their concerns will 
be addressed. 
 
Residents gave examples of unsatisfactory repair or maintenance works, which is also reflected in 
the complaints to the Public Protection Partnership (PPP). The RPs inspect a percentage of works 
to ensure quality but clearly some issues remain. In some cases, this may be down to differing 
expectations of the final outcome.  
 
The panel had concerns over the completion of statutory gas safety checks as one resident 
mentioned a missed gas check. They were reassured by the robust compliance processes 
described by the RPs when questioned about this, and later confirmed that the property had been 
inspected. The review learnt that there is no statutory frequency for electrical safety checks in 
properties managed by RPs but notes that good practice recommends a full inspection and test at 
least every five years and on every change of occupancy.  The panel recommends that the council 
provides guidance on what tenants can expect from their landlord on the council website.  
 
All the RPs carry out satisfaction surveys after a repair or customer contact, and most do annual or 
quarterly surveys. In the most recent quarter, Silva had an overall satisfaction score of 89% 
(exceeding their target of 85%). In their 2019/2020 survey, Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing 
(MTVH) had a customer satisfaction for renters (their largest group of residents) of 70%. The panel 
were pleased to hear that surveys ar
[...]
rmation or data?  Please complete the action plan in full, adding more rows as needed. 

Action Timescale Person Responsible Milestone/Success Criteria 

See recommendations contained in report. 

 

 

April 2021 

 

 

Cllr John Porter 

 

 

Recommendations are endorsed by the O&S Commission and 
agreed by the Executive. 

24.  Which service, business or work plan will these actions be 
included in? 

Overview & Scrutiny Commission work plan 

25. Please list the current actions undertaken to advance 
equality or examples of good practice identified as part of the 
screening? 

Please see recommendations contained in the report. 

26. Assistant director’s signature. Signature:                                                                                               Date: 

 

23

AnnMo
Approved



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To: Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
7 April 2021 

  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-21 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission  

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to submit 
an annual report to the Council on overview and scrutiny activities and their 
outcomes. The attached draft report informs members of progress made in respect of 
the operation and development of overview and scrutiny in Bracknell Forest during 
2019-21.   

2 Recommendation  

2.1 That the 2019-21 draft annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
be submitted to Council for adoption.  

3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 To meet the requirements of the Constitution. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5 Supporting Information 

 
5.1 The activities of overview and scrutiny in 2019-21 are summarised in the draft annual 

report at Appendix A.  The outcomes of individual reviews are reflected in the report. 
 
5.2 Overview and scrutiny has established a structure that allows activity to better align 

with the themes of the Council
[...]
36



Page 10 Page 11

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 - 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 - 2021

Climate change 
O&S Commission          
Vice-chair: Councillor 
Tony Virgo

In support of this, 
the council hosted 
a climate change 
market place in March 
2020 where council 
officers and external 
partners showcased 
the projects making a 
sustainable difference 
to council services. 
The Commission 
workshop that 
followed identified a 
number of projects to 

be considered in the developing strategy. Several 
O&S members subsequently took action over 
the summer, carrying out individual research into 
areas from air quality to schools infrastructure to 
water dispensers. 

On 2 December, the Commission reviewed this 
research and further discussed climate change 
with external experts. The resulting suggestions 
were presented to Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director 
Delivery, who is coordinating the council’s overall 
strategy. The Commission endorsed the draft 
strategy and recommended that an advisory group 
be set up to focus on driving the strategy forward 
and to coordinate the expertise amongst parish 
councillors, action groups and experts in the field. 
The meeting also commissioned a review into 
the opportunities to use community leadership to 
harness the collective contributions required from 
residents to fight climate change. 
The focus on climate change continues and, 
in February, the Commission proposed eight 
members to be part of a cross-party advisory 
panel for climate change being set up by the 
Executive. 

I would like to thank all the 
members who have made strong 
contributions to our climate 
change response over this period 
for their continued commitment 
to making a real difference in the 
fight against climate change. 

37



Page 12 Page 13

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 - 2021

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Membership:
Councillor Angell (Chair), Councillor Virgo (Vice-chair) 

Councillors Mrs Birch,
[...]
applied to new local development to 
help fund local infrastructure needs. Receipts from CIL differ from other local contributions for 
development (i.e. S106) in that these are not site-specific and can be used to support wider 
community infrastructure needs in that locality. It was noted by members of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission at a budget scrutiny session that few Parish/Town Councils maximised 
their CIL funding or achieved project spend in a timely manner. There was an identified need 
to understand the barriers preventing CIL allocation and spend. 
 

Objectives/scope 
The review will look to:  

 Identify key principles and practice that should underpin governance arrangements for 
distribution of the neighbourhood element of the CIL, particularly in relation to how 
community infrastructure projects are identified, prioritised and authorised; 

 Understand how Parish/Town Councils use CIL funding and assess if they achieve 
maximum impact for residents; 

 Assess whether there has been an impact on enacting projects due to COVID-19. 
 
The review Panel will do this by: 

 Carrying out a desk top analysis to review the amount of CIL funding given to each 
Parish/Town Council in the borough and how it has been spent; 

 Surveying Parish/Town Councils to capture examples of good practice, facilitated by 
CIL funding; 

 Interviewing a developer 

 Interviewing comparator local authorities 

 Interviewing BFC officers on how they assist/support Parish/Town Councils with 
managing CIL funds, including recovery from COVID-19 

 Exploring how residents can be engaged in deciding priorities for CIL funded projects. 
 
At the conclusion of this work the Panel will produce a report highlighting its findings and 

propose recommendations to the Executive about how Parish/Town Councils, in conjunction 

with Bracknell Forest Council, could maximise the use of CIL funding for residents. 

 

Delivery methods: Surveys; desk top analysis; consultation and evidence gathering sessions 
 

Council theme: Value for money 

 

Council team: Infrastructure & 
Implementation Team from Place, Planning & 
Regeneration and Finance and Business 
Services from Resources 

Review due: July 2021 Proposed by: Cllr Gill Birch, Chair 
Education, Skills and Growth Panel 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

The Council has a duty under the Equalities Act (2010) to have due regard to tackling 

discrimination of persons that share the characteristics protected under Section 4 of the Act; 

advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between people who share those 

43

Item 10



protected characteristics and people who do not.  

 

CIL funding should have a positive impact upon all residents and service users through 

enhancing provision of community facilities. This review will consider how CIL funding is 

targeted where needs are evidenced and with respect to people who have protected 

characteristics. 
 

Financial and legal implications 
There are potentially legal and financial implications of any recommendations arising from this 
review which will be fully addressed in the review report. 
 

Climate Change implications 
CIL funding can support climate change issues, such as reducing carbon emissions in a local 

neighbourhood, and underpin the Council’s vision for thriving communities. This review will 

assess whether climate change issues should be considered as part of the prioritisation 

process for allocating CIL funding to Parish/Town Councils. 

 

 

44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Blue Badges scope

	7 Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: Registered Providers of Social Housing Review
	Appendix A - RSL review report draft
	Appendix B - RSL equalities form

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	DRAFT Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 - 21

	10 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
7 APRIL 2021 
6.30 - 9.00 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chair), Virgo (Vice-Chair), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs Mattick, 
Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and McLean 

Executive Members Present: 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing  

Also Present: 
Councillor Brown 
 
In attendance: 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services 
Rachel Wakefield, Urgent and Emergency Care Director  
Matthew Staples, Programme Manager – 111 First 

68. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 17 February 
2021 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

69. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations made and no indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip.  

70. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

71. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

72. Scrutiny of new arrangements at Brants Bridge  

The Commission invited guests to address the meeting before considering the 
following question: “Are the new arrangements at Brants Bridge meeting the needs of 
Bracknell Forest residents?” 
 
Rachel Wakefield, Urgent and Emergency Care Director and Matthew Staples, 
Programme Manager – 111 First, NHS East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) addressed the meeting on the current arrangements in place at Brants Bridge, 



 

the data these arrangements were based on and the care pathways currently 
available to Bracknell Forest Residents. 
 
During the subsequent discussion the following points were made: 

 Councillors were concerned that there would be confusion for residents of where to 
go and who to ring first. Residents may assume services would reopen as the country 
moved out of lockdown.  

 Acknowledgement that although the national advertising campaign for 111 had been 
paused to focus on pandemic related messages, it was crucial for this to restart and 
be followed by local campaigns. 

 Residents would not be turned away in an emergency situation but it may not be the 
appropriate location for them or have the equipment their situation required. 

 Concerns were raised regarding the primary care telephony systems and access to 
GP appointments and it was accepted that success of new arrangements relied upon 
the delivery of primary care as the systems were interdependent.  

 There were concerns that the new arrangements had been implemented based on 
data derived during the pandemic, that residents would feel uneasy with the transition 
in stressful situations and that behaviours would be difficult to change. 

 The temporary health pathways had been in place since November 2020 and would 
be tested with residents and more services were coming online, for example quick 
access services for paediatrics. A review would be undertaken within six months and 
the Clinical Commissioning Group would be keen to consult with the Commission on 
proposals going forward. 
 
The following points were made by Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult 
Services, Health and Housing that:  

 communications would be shared by local authority channels and by councillors with 
their residents as community leaders;  

 results from early pilots of the work in Portsmouth had been requested to be shared; 
and  

 behaviour change was required across the whole of the delivery of health for these 
changes to be successful 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for addressing the meeting and invited them to 
attend again once the arrangements had been reviewed.  

73. Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: 
Registered Providers of Social Housing Review  

Councillor Porter, Chair of the Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel presented the Commission with the findings and proposed recommendations 
within the Registered Providers (RPs) of Social Housing review report. 
 
Councillor Porter advised that the report would be updated to read: 
 

The panel noted some of the RPs’ complaints procedures did not have 
timeframes for resolution. Residents described having to chase issues, 
multiple teams being involved, lost reports and long periods of no contact from 
their RP. The panel observed this can cause anxiety, uncertainty and in some 
cases has a significant effect on the mental health of residents. The panel 
recommends that all RP complaints procedures establish clear timelines for 
resolution to give residents more certainty that their concerns will be 
addressed. 

 
During the discussion on the proposed report the following points were raised: 



 

 training for councillors to outline paths and practical help for their residents in 
terms of housing issues was supported and should be offered on a regular basis 
as it was a complex topic 

 the names of key contacts at registered providers would be shared with 
councillors 

 consideration to be given within training to the changes due to the white paper 
The charter for social housing residents: social housing white paper - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 

 the Assistant Director: Customer Experience, Digital and ICT spoke to the panel 
and believed that the council and RPs could integrate technical systems to work 
better together 

 all four RPs had good working relationships with the council’s officers and wanted 
to extend that to councillors 

 all RPs had over 80% satisfaction rating from their residents  

 the Public Protection Partnership were able to help investigate issues with private 
landlords   

 
The Commission endorsed the recommendations within the Registered 
Providers of Social Housing review report for submission to the Executive on 
27 April 2021 and agreed to review the implementation of these 
recommendations within a year.  

74. Wellbeing and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: Isolation and 
Loneliness  

Councillor Tullett, Chair of the Wellbeing and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
presented the Commission with the findings and proposed recommendations within 
the Isolation and Loneliness review report. He thanked everyone involved in the 
activity.  
 

 Although the community hub was a positive way to provide integrated support there 
was concern raised by the Vice Chair of the Wellbeing and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel that voluntary bodies were run by volunteers and there should be 
caution around expecting them to do more.  

 Clarification was sought on the barriers to car sharing schemes supporting each 
other. It was explained that these included a cost barrier, some services had gone out 
of use and how they find volunteers to provide the transport. It was noted that there 
was a misconception that the service was free but it was designed with safeguarding 
in mind. 

 The Chair of the Wellbeing and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Panel stated 
transport was an issue for each person providing evidence, services were not 
integrated and the system was fractured. The Panel’s recommendation was aimed at 
focusing on mobility around the borough and how to make the service better in a 
holistic way through a paid-for service. 

 It was noted that the review had highlighted the lack of awareness of the resources 
available and a concern was raised that the proposed community hub could similarly 
be underutilised. The Chair of the Wellbeing and Finance Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel confirmed that the digital deficit was a feature of the review and discussions 
were about how to improve signposting to existing resources and full inclusion. He 
considered there were three elements e.g. digital library, one stop shop and the 
bringing together of the services but the Panel were keen for the Executive to further 
consider the solution and how this would be communicated.  

 Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing thanked 
the Panel for their report and commented that Isolation and Loneliness is a key 
priority for the Health and Wellbeing Board and the emerging health and wellbeing 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-charter-for-social-housing-residents-social-housing-white-paper
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-charter-for-social-housing-residents-social-housing-white-paper


 

strategy. The report would inform the creation of the strategy. There would be a 
workshop and opportunity for councillors to provide an input to this during the 
summer. A draft strategy was due to be available for consultation with partners in 
September. 

 It was recognised that the range of those affected or at risk of becoming isolated and 
lonely had increased such as single parent families, teenagers and those on furlough. 

 It was clarified that the Commission would consider the recommendation regarding a 
further mental health review once a scoping document had been drafted. 
 
The Commission endorsed the recommendations within the Isolation and 
Loneliness review report for submission to the Executive on 27 April 2021. 

75. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

The Commission considered the draft report for Council which covered overview and 
scrutiny activities across two municipal years including the implementation of the new 
approach.   
 
It was noted that the report demonstrated the quality of work, learning of councillors 
and the impact of overview and scrutiny activities on the community. The volume of 
overview and scrutiny activities in the period covered by the report showed that 
councillors were taking the function seriously and were supported by officers. Every 
department had some activity and overview and scrutiny was contributing to changing 
delivery of services. It was agreed that future annual reports would capture the 
impact of reviews through the follow up activities discussed in earlier agenda items.  
 
The Chair requested that: 

 the order of the draft be altered to insert details of the Commission’s 
responsibilities after the Statutory Scrutiny Officers’ section  

 the missing quotation in the final section be added or deleted  
 
The Chair concluded by thanking the Governance and Scrutiny officers for their effort 
and support in delivering the review reports.  
 
Subject to the changes above, the Commission endorsed the Annual report for 
submission to Council on 21 April 2021. 

76. Work Programme Update  

Each Panel Chair provided a verbal update on work programme progress.  
 
Environment and Communities 
 
The Food Waste in flats and HMOs with bulk bins review programme of activity had 
been scheduled from 15 April 2021 and evidence pack had been circulated. 
Councillors were encouraged to get involved in the sessions to consider how food 
waste could be implemented for flats and houses of multiple occupancy (HMOs).  
 
Education, Skills and Growth 
 
The Chair proposed that the Panel’s next review should be on Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to understand the barriers preventing CIL allocation and 
spend. 
 
The Panel would be following up on the recommendations made in the Careleavers 
review and progress would be reported back to a future Commission meeting. 



 

 
Wellbeing and Finance 
 
The Blue Badges review programme of activity had been scheduled between 21 April 
and 4 May and the evidence pack had been circulated. Councillors were encouraged 
to get involved in the sessions to investigate whether the process was fair for 
applicants with non-visible disabilities.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 
The Executive had agreed a cross-party Advisory Panel for Climate Change and this 
was due to be set up at Annual Council.  
 
The Commission agreed that the proposed scope for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy review be approved and the review commissioned. 

CHAIRMAN 


